

This PDF is a selection from an out-of-print volume from the
National Bureau of Economic Research

Volume Title: Income in the United States, Its Amount and Distribution
1909-1919, Volume II: Detailed Report

Volume Author/Editor: Wesley Clair Mitchell, editor

Volume Publisher: NBER

Volume ISBN: 0-87014-001-9

Volume URL: <http://www.nber.org/books/mitc22-1>

Publication Date: 1922

Chapter Title: Index

Chapter Author: Wesley C. Mitchell

Chapter URL: <http://www.nber.org/chapters/c9430>

Chapter pages in book: (p. 427 - 440)

INDEX

- "Actually at work," 178, 272
differs from "attached to industry,"
33-34
- Actual savings, in corporate surplus, 329
- Agricultural implements, 52-54
- Agricultural laborers
age and sex percentages, 279
income of, 270
wages of, 55-59
winter earnings in other industries, 290
- Agricultural products, total
gross value of, 299-301
net value of, 55
- Agriculture, 40-64
relative importance, 62
- American Contractor*, 103
- American Merchant Marine
see transportation by water
- American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 179-190, 335
- Ammain
average income per, 233-234, 342
defined, 233
number of, 234
- Animal products
aggregate value, 49, 60, 303-304
variations in value, 48
- Animals on farms
see live stock on farms
- Animals slaughtered, 42
value of, 302-303
- Animals sold
value of, 302-303
- Army, Navy, and Marines, 212-215, 277
average annual income over \$2,000, 283
average annual income under \$2,000,
284
number employed in, 280
- "Attached to the industry"
meaning of term, 34, 178
numbers, 39, 272
- Australian war census of incomes, 348,
395-400
- Automobile Chamber of Commerce, National, 52
- Automobile repairing
see hand trades
- Automobiles on farms, 52-54
- Banking, 202-209
entrepreneurs normally occupied in, 33
volume of business, average, 209
see also deposits, bank
- Barrett, Alfred M., 150-152
- Bartlett, D. P., 369
- Bell Telephone Companies, 179-190
- Birth rates, 14-16
- Blacksmithing
see hand trades
- Bond Buyer*, 261
- Bondholders
see security holders
- Bond interest
see security holders, share of, interest on
investments
- Bonds, conversion, 265
- Bonds, Liberty, 12, 219
- Bonds, Postal Savings, 265
- Bonds, U. S., 265
- Book income
defined, 3
used in first estimates, 10
- Bowley, A. L., 349, 376
- Bresciani, C., 349
- Bricklayers, 107
- Building construction, value of
see construction work, value of
- Building contracts, 103-105
- Building laborers, 107
wages of, index of, 107
- Building materials, prices of, 107-111
- Building permits, 103-105
- Building shortage estimated, 114-115
- Building trades
see construction industry
- Bureau of Farm Economics, 306, 308

- Bureau of Labor Statistics
 data used in price index, 17-24, 43, 113
 index of residence rents, 91
Union Scale of Wages and Hours of Labor, 147, 198*
- Bureau of Mines, U. S.
 data from, 65-77
- Business savings
see savings, business
- Cabinet making
see hand trades
- Car days
 Pullman, in relation to employees, 138-139
 street, 155
- Car miles
 Pullman, 140
 street railway, 155-156
- Carpenters, 107
- Census of*
Agriculture, 33, 230
Central Electric Light and Power Stations, 157
Electrical Industries, 33
Electric Railways, 149
Incomes, 395-400
Manufactures, 33, 83, 109, 273-274
Mines and Quarries, 73, 74, 273
Occupations, 32-33, 210, 271, 273
Religious Bodies, 275
Telephones, 59, 180, 183
Transportation by Water, 196, 198-200
Wealth, Debt and Taxation, 211-217, 219, 230
- Changes in income tax law
see income tax law, changes in
- Chapin, R. C., 292, 379, 415
- City and village government, 210-217
- Civil service, 210-217
- Clerical occupations
 average annual incomes under \$2,000, 285, 288
 average wages, 277
 number engaged in, 276, 277, 283, 284
 age and sex percentages, 280
- Clock repairing
see hand trades
- Coal industry
see mines, quarries and oil wells
- Commercial failures, 325
- Commissioner of Education, U. S.
 annual reports of, 212
- Commissions to Express employees, 143-144
- Common carriers
see Pullman cars, steam railways, street railways, transportation, transportation by water
- Comptroller of the Currency
 annual reports, data from, 202-209
- Consols of 1930, U. S., 265
- Construction costs, index of, 69, 335-336
 electric light and power, 164
 manufacturing, 96
 street railways, 154
- Construction industry, 103-115
 indices of profits, wages, material prices, 108
- Construction work, value of in U. S., 104-106, 109-111, 114-115
- Consumption goods
 comparison of price indices, 31
 index of prices of,
 for well-to-do, 24-30
 for workers, 17-24
 interest on value of, 229-232
 value of, in agriculture, 302-304
- Contract work in manufacturing, 86, 89
- Corporate earnings
 all corporations, 324
 having net incomes, 324
 compared for decade, 326
 electric light and power, 159-160
 manufacturing, 85
 proportion to dividend and surplus, 327
 railways, 127
 transportation by water, 192-194
- Corporate savings
see business savings
- Corporate securities, total, held by banks, 203
- Corporate surplus
see surplus, corporate, also savings, business
- Corporations, number of
 reporting no income or deficit, 325
 reporting taxable income, 326
- Cost of living
see cost of consumption goods, also price indices, etc.
- County governments, 213-216

- Cow-keeping, 230-232
 Cows on farms, 43-44
 Crops
 fed and not fed to live stock, 50-51
 value of, 54-55, 60, 301-305
 Curves, fitting
 abuse of power series in, 375
 to cumulative data dangerous, 363
 to different functions of the variable,
 effect of, 347
 Dairy products, 42-44
 Day, Edmund E., 75-77, 300
 Death rates, 14-17
 Debts, public, interest on, 216, 219
 Deficits, corporate, 324
 amount of, 325
 Deposits, bank, average volume of,
 209
 compared with population, 207-208
 share of net value product, 206-207
 Depreciation
 manufacturing, 84-86
 railways, 119
 Dewey, Davis R., 372, 378, 420
 Direct goods
 see consumption goods
 Disbursements
 by Government to employees, 214
 net, how ascertained, 3
 net vs. gross, 3
 Disbursements, net, to entrepreneurs and
 other property owners
 construction, 108
 electric light and power, 163
 express, 141-143
 government, 217, 219
 manufacturing, 92-94, 96
 mining, etc., 66-70
 Pullman transportation, 136
 railways, 125, 127
 street railways, 148, 151-152, 155
 telegraphs, 168-169, 171-174
 telephones, 181-183
 transportation, 116
 transportation by water, 195, 196
 Disbursements, total, to entrepreneurs,
 238-239
 Discounts, bank, 203
 Distribution of income
 see frequency distributions
 Dividends
 banking, 202-205
 corporate, 324, 328
 total, 382
 electric light and power, 164-165
 manufacturing, 95-96
 mining, etc., 67-69
 net vs. gross
 banking, 202
 express, 142
 Pullman transportation, 134
 telegraphs, 170-172
 Pullman transportation, 133-135
 share of, in earnings, 327
 street railways, 151-154
 telegraphs, 168-173
 telephones, 179-182
 total, 328
 transportation by water, 193-194
 Dodge, F. W., Company, 103-105
 Domestic animals, 42
 Dressmaking, custom
 see hand trades
 Drury, H. B., *Marine and Dock Labor*, 197
Dur's Review, 325
 Dyeing and Cleaning
 see hand trades
 Earnings
 average annual
 how computed, 33-35
 of persons receiving under \$2,000, 285
 vs. rates of pay, 271
 vs. wage rates, 12
 average "full time," 34-38
 of farm laborers, 289-290
 see also employees, share of
 Earnings, corporate
 see corporate earnings
 Earnings, gross
 of transportation by water concerns,
 estimated, 193
 of farms and farm families, 302
 Earnings, net of
 all corporations, 324, 327, 328
 having net incomes, 324
 farmers, 302
 manufacturing corporations, 93, 96
 proportion of dividend and surplus, 327
 Earnings, personal, 269
 and total income, 382-392, 406-414

- Earnings, personal, (cont.)
 how estimated, 271-279
 income from, 270
 of individuals in a family, 416
see wages, frequency distributions,
 heterogeneity of income data
- Edgeworth, F. Y., 349, 375
- Edison Company, The New York, data
 used for price index, 20
- Efficiency of employees
see physical products
- Eggs and poultry, 45-46
- Electric light and power companies,
 private, 157-167
- Electric railways
see street and electric railways
- Emery, Arthur T., 379, 415, 417
- Employed persons, gainfully, in U. S.
see persons gainfully employed
 also employees, and occupational dis-
 tribution
- Employees, average annual earnings of
 agriculture, 57-58
 banking, 206
 construction, 114
 electric light and power, 166
 express companies, 147
 government, 214-215
 manufactures, 91
 mines, etc., 74-76
 Pullman car transportation, 137-138
 steam railways, 131
 street and electric railways, 152-153
 telegraph companies, 169
 telephone companies, 185-186
 transportation, 118
 transportation by water, 196-197, 199-
 200
 unclassified industries, 224
see also employees, share of
- Employees
 "actually at work" differs from "at-
 tached to industry," 33-34
 "attached to industry," meaning of
 term, 33-34
 numbers, 38
- damages paid to, by railways, 125-
 126
- occupational distribution of, 32-39, 280
- output per capita, *see* physical product,
 125-126
- Employees, number of
 agriculture, 57
 banking, 205-206
 construction, 114
 electric light and power, 166
 express companies, 146-147
 government, 210-212
 hand trades, 102
 manufactures, 90-91
 mines, quarries and oil wells, 73-74
 percentage by ages, sexes, industries,
 279
 Pullman cars, 138-139
 steam railways, 128-131
 street railways, 153
 telegraphs, 175, 177
 telephones, 184-186
 transportation, 118
 transportation by water, 196-198
 unclassified, 224
- Employees, share of
 agriculture, 55-56, 280-290
 all industries, 243
 banking, 205-207
 construction, 105-109, 113
 electric light and power, 158, 161, 165-
 166, 242
 estimated, 161
 express companies, 144-147
 Government (all branches), 212-217,
 220
 hand trades, 100, 102
 manufactures, 87-90, 98
 mining, etc., 70-75
 Pullman cars, 136-138
 railways, 125, 127, 128, 131
 street railways, 151, 153-154
 telegraphs, 169, 175
 telephones, 183-186
 transportation, 117
 transportation by water, 195-200
 unclassified industries, 223-224, 232
- Entrepreneurs
 how defined, 32
 industrial distribution of, 33
- Entrepreneurs and other property owners
 disbursements to
see disbursements
 purchasing power of share of, in
 agriculture, 59-61, 63
 banking, 205

- Entrepreneurs, etc. (cont.)**
 purchasing power of share of, in (cont.)
 construction, 111-112
 electric light and power, 164
 express, 143
 manufacturing, 97
 mining, etc., 70
 Pullman cars, 135
 railways, 132
 street railways, 153-154
 telegraphs, 174
 telephones, 182
 transportation, 116
 transportation by water, 194-195
 unclassified industries, 227
- Entrepreneurs share in the net value product of**
 agriculture, 59
 all industries, 240-241
 banking, 204-205
 construction, 107-112
 electric light and power, 165
 express, 142-143
 manufacturing, 91-98
 mining, etc., 65-70
 saved as surplus, 68
 Pullman transportation, 134
 railways, 123, 127
 street railways, 150-151
 saved as surplus, 152
 telegraphs, 173-174
 telephones, 179-180
 transportation, 116
 transportation by water, 193-195
 unclassified industries, 225-228
- Errors in computations, minor, 7**
- Errors of estimates, 7-10, 230, 251, 255, 273**
 probable error, 330-332
- Estimates of income**
 from industrial products, 4
 how made, 3
 made from corporation reports, 4
 plan of presenting, 10
- Excess profits tax, 320**
- Excise taxes, corporate, 324**
- Expenses of farmers**
 relative increase, 307
 total, 302-303
- Express companies, 141-147**
- Factory production**
see manufacturing industry
- Failures, commercial, 325**
- "Failure to report" incomes, 254-260**
- Farm employees**
see agricultural laborers
- Farm laborers**
see agricultural laborers
- Farmers**
 distributed by income, 308-309
 expenditures of, 302-307
 families, 337
 not "gainfully employed," 32, 289
 income of, 298-313
 percentages, 333-335
 receiving over \$2,000, 253, 313
 receiving under \$2,000, 270, 313
 total, 307, 311-312
 income tax, 299
 "labor income" of, 308-310
 number of, income over \$2,000, 253
 returns to, 62-64
 tenant, 305
- Farm property**
 rental value of, 309-310
 value of, 54-55, 298-299
- Farm loans, Federal**
 interest on, 261
 outstanding, total, 264-265
- Farm products**
see agricultural products
- Farms, number of, 300**
- Federal Bureaus**
see bureaus
- Federal Government, 210-222**
- Federal Reserve Board**
 study of employees' income apportionment, 25
- Federal securities held by banks, 218**
- Fertilizer, 52, 54**
- Finance**
 proportion of dividends and surplus, 327
- Financial Statistics of Cities*, 213, 215, 217, 219, 291**
- Financial Statistics of States*, 211, 212, 219, 291**
- Fire department**
see police and fire departments
- Flux, A. W., 348**
- Food and kindred products, 80-82**
see also agriculture

- Freight carried by railways, 128-130
- Frequency curves
 describing distribution of income by, 343
 normal curve of error
 fitted to heights of men, 347
 not applicable to income distributions, 346-348
 rejected by Pareto, 346
 Pearson's system of, 348, 375
 $y = bx^m$, 368-369, *see* Pareto's Law
see hyperbola
- Frequency distributions
 of heights of men, 347
 of income, 339-425
 among families, 341
 among individuals, 341, 416
 among wage-earners, tail-slope of, 379-380
 by sources, 385-392
 equations of straight lines fitted to, 367
 factorial, 341
 heterogeneity of data, 376-393
 in U. S., 350-362, 365-368, 382-392, 400, 404-414, 424-425
 tax returns 1914, 351, 357; 1915, 352, 358; 1916, 353, 359; 1917, 354, 360; 1918, 355, 361; 1919, 356, 362; 1915 and 1918 compared, 365-367; \$5,000-line, 403-404
 in Oldenburg, 363-364
 mathematically describing, 343
 meaning of similarity in, 375
 not describable by normal curve, 346-348
 per annum, 341
 of wages, 369-374, 378, 416-423
 and incomes, 380-392, 405-414
 peculiarities of, 418-423
 per hour, 370-374
 rates and earnings in same industry, 419
 rates in different industries, 421-422
 similar tail-slopes of dissimilar, 371-374
 tail-slopes of various, 378
 tail-slope not an index of scatter, 373
 see hyperbola, Pareto's Law
- Friday, David, 316, 321, 326, 328
- Funk, W. C., 301
- Gainfully employed persons in U. S.
 age and sex of, 279
see also persons gainfully employed, employees, and occupational distribution
- Gardens, 50-51
- Gini, C., 349
- Goldenweiser, E. A., 300, 302, 303, 304
- Government in U. S.
 data concerning all branches of, 210-222
 income from
 principles determining, 4-5
 number of employees of, 212
- Government service to business
 impossible to measure, 5
- Government services,
 direct; indirect, 5
- Grist mills, custom
see hand trades
- Gross earnings
see earnings, gross
- Gross income
see earnings, gross
 also income, gross
- Gross value of products in
 agriculture, 299-301
 manufacturing, 78-84
- Gross wealth
see wealth, gross
- Hand trades, 99-102
- Harness and saddles, 52-54
- Hart, Hornell N.
Fluctuation in Unemployment in Cities of the United States, 36
- Heterogeneity of income data, 376-393
see frequency distributions
- Hod carriers, 107
- Homes owned, 291, 294
 income from 270
 rental value of, 228-229
 tax exempt, 261, 267-268
- Honey, value of, 49
- Horses, value of, 48, 53
- House rents
 index of, 294
 value of, 302
- Housewives
 value of services excluded, 249
- Hoyt, Homer, 104

- Hyperbola**
 fitted to earnings per hour, 370-371
 logarithmic frequency curves describable by, 369
- Immigration**
 annual statistics of, 14-16
- Income**
 amount subject to taxation, 259-260
 book, 3
 defined, 3, 341
 failure to report, 254-260
 from Government, how computed, 5-6
 how estimated, 3, 250-252
 interest on loans not deducted, 12
 miscellaneous, 223-232
 monetary vs. non-monetary, 341
 non-monetary, 298
 per annum, 233-234, 342
 psychic, defined, 3
 reported for tax, 253
 spurious, due to changing prices, 249-250
 total bank vs. bank loans, 209
 understatement of, 254-260
- Income average**
 annual, per capita, 337
 from wages and salaries, 408-414
 per annum, 233-234
 persons receiving over \$2,000, 258
 persons receiving under \$2,000, 285-288
- Income corporate**
 total reported, 324
- Income, farmers, 298-313**
 based on average ratio of expenses to total product, 305-308
 based on sample incomes, 308-310
 based on total production and expenses, 300-305
 final estimates, 310-313
 over \$2,000, 313
 percentage of total average incomes, 381
 total, 382
 under \$2,000, 313
- Income, gross**
 electric light and power, 158
 express companies, 143
 farmers, 303, 307, 311-323
 manufacturing, 85
 of persons receiving over \$2,000, 253, 384
- Income, gross (cont.)**
 of persons receiving under \$2,000, 270
 related to personal earnings, 295-296, 382
 street railways, 149-150
 transportation by water, 192-193
- Income, National**
 distribution of expenditures, 336
 percentage of, received by persons comprising the highest five per cent, 333-334
 farmers, 333, 335
 receiving over \$2,000, 332-333
 receiving under \$2,000, 332-333
 purchasing power of, 333, 335, 337
 range of, 330, 332
 total, 331
- Income, net**
 all corporations, 324
 all farmers, 303, 307
 industrial, 4
 personal by sources, 382-392
 salaries vs. business, 257
 surplus included in percentage going for shelter, 292
- Income, personal**
 defined, 341-343
 from pensions, 270
 negative, 347-348
 returns by sources, 382-392
- Income, personal distribution of, 339-425**
see frequency distributions, heterogeneity of income data, Pareto's Law
- Income, personal, over \$2,000, 253-268, 331**
 average, 258
 from business, 257
 from salaries, 257
 price index for, 336
 total, 331
- Income, personal, under \$2,000, 269-297**
 from investments, 294-297
 occupations and industries, 271-286
 personal earnings, 269-290
 related to total income, 295
 price index for, 336
 total, 270-331
- Income receivers, classes of, 253**
 defined, 342
 frequency curve for, 424-425

- Income tax**
 corporate, 324
 data used to estimate income, 253-257, 295
 law, administration of, 254
 changes in, affecting comparison, 254-320
- Income, tax exempt from, 260-268**
 Federal farm loans, 261, 264-265
 Government bonds, 261, 265
 Liberty bonds, 261, 263-264
 obligations of possessions of U. S., 261
 rental of owned houses, 261, 267-268
 state and local debts, 261-262
 through nature of occupation, 261, 266-267
- Income tax returns**
 accuracy of reporting, 402-414, 424-425
 and frequency distribution, 351-362, 365-368
 comparison for years 1915 and 1918, 365-369
 farmers, 299
 for different classes, 383-392
 importance in estimating income distribution, 401-414
 number of, 385
 on uniform exemption limit, 256
 technique of, 401-403
- Index of gross output in manufacturing, 80-83**
- Index of prices**
 business savings, 11
 construction, 334, 336
 consumption goods
 used by well-to-do, 24-31, 333, 334, 336
 used by workers, 17-24, 31, 333, 334, 336
 farm products on farm, 307
 farm products at market, 307
 house rents, 294
 placed on 1913 basis, 11
 war expenditures, 334, 336
- Index of wages, 279**
- Industrial Conference Board, National, 293**
 indices of prices, 20-23
- Industrial distribution**
 of gainfully employed persons, 31-39
 of persons receiving under \$2,000, 271-286
- Influenza**
 effect on population, 16-17
- Information**
 additional, available, 10
- Ingalls, W. R., 68, 310, 321**
- Insurance, cost to farmers, 53-54**
- Inter-business payments, elimination of, 4**
- Interest**
 fraction of total income received from, 386-392
 on investments in
 agriculture, 52-54, 302
 electric light and power, 162-164
 express companies, 141-142
 manufactures, 85, 93, 96-97
 mining, etc., 66-67
 railways, 123
 street railways, 150, 151-154
 telegraphs, 170-172
 telephones, 180-182
 transportation by water, 193-195
 unclassified industries, 229-231
 on local debt, 261-262
 paid by Government, 216-219
 payments on consumption loans
 not deducted from income, 12
 tax exempt, 261
- Investments, income from, 270**
 of persons receiving less than \$2,000, 294-297
- Iron and Steel, 80**
- Jewelry**
 see hand trades
- Kansas Bureau of Mines, 71**
- Kapteyn, J. C., 349**
- Kilowatt hours produced by electric light and power companies, 167**
- Knibbs, G. H., 395**
- "Labor income" of farmers**
 average, 310
 defined, 308
 estimated, 309
- Laidler, H. W., 74**
- Laundries**
 accuracy of data on, 99
 see also hand trades
- Leather and its products, 81**
- Liabilities of failures, total, 325**

- Liberty loans
 see loans, Liberty
- Lincoln, Professor Edmond E., 158
- Lipka, J., 369
- Liquors and beverages, 81
- Live stock on farms, 47-49
 value of, 302
- Loans, bank
 average volume of, 209
 compared with population, 207-209
 made to farmers, 53-54
 purchasing power of, 208-209
- Loans, consumption
 interest payments on, 12
- Loans, Federal farm
 see farm loans, Federal
- Loans, Liberty
 effect on Government interest pay-
 ments, 219
 income computed from, 12
 interest on, 261, 264
 value of, 263
- Loans of 1925, U. S., 265
- Loans, Panama Canal, 265
- Local debt
 interest on, 261, 262
- Lock repairing
 see hand trades
- Lumber, 80
- Mackay telegraph companies, the, 168-
 178
- Manufacturing Industry, 78-98
 approximate total business savings in,
 236-237
 gross value of output vs. net value
 product, 78-84
 importance of industry, 78
 number engaged in, 273-274, 280, 283,
 284
 age and sex percentages, 279
 average annual incomes under \$2,000,
 285, 288
 proportion of dividend and surplus, 327
 sources of information, 78-83
 statistics of
 Massachusetts, 36-37, 80-82, 87-88
 Pennsylvania, 71, 87-88, 106
- March, Lucien, 349
- Marines
 see Army, Navy and Marines
- Massachusetts
 Statistics of Manufactures, 36-37, 80-82,
 87-88
- Meat supply of U. S., 42
- Merchant Marine, American
 see transportation by water
- Metals other than iron, 82
 see also mines, quarries, and oil wells
- Michigan Department of Labor, 71
- Milk supply, 43-44
- Millinery
 see hand trades
- Mines, quarries, and oil wells, 65-77
- Mining
 entrepreneurs normally occupied in, 33
 number engaged in, 273, 280, 283, 284
 age and sex percentages, 279
 average annual incomes under \$2,000,
 285, 288
 sources of information, 65
- Moore, Henry L., 349, 420
- Morman, James B., 305
- Mortgages on farms, 305
- Municipal utilities, 211-218
- National income
 see income, national
- Navy
 see Army, Navy and Marines
- Need unit of income, 342
- Net earnings
 see earnings, net
- Net value product
 see value product, net
- New York Journal of Commerce*, 327
- N. Y. State Civil Service Commission, 212
- Non-monetary income, 298
- Ocean cables
 see telegraphs
- Occupational distribution of
 employees, 32-39
 entrepreneurs, 33
 persons receiving under \$2,000, 271-286
- Oil wells
 see mines, quarries and oil wells
- Output
 see physical product
- Painters, 107
- Panama Canal loans, U. S.,
 see loans, Panama Canal

- Paper and printing, 81
- Pareto, Vilfredo, 344
 non-mathematical conception of chance, 348
 rejects negative incomes, 346
 rejects normal curve, 346
- Pareto's Law, 344-394
 any general income "law" questionable, 374-392
 conclusions concerning, 393-394
 described, 344-345
 impossibility of extrapolating, 345
 lower income ranges and, 368-374
 modern substitute for Wages Fund Doctrine, 345
 non-rectilinear forms of, 348
 straight line hypothesis, 349-363
 uniformity of slope thesis, 363-368
 zero mode with infinite ordinate, 345
see frequency distributions, heterogeneity of income data, hyperbola, income, personal distribution of
- Passenger traffic on railways, 128-130
- Paving materials, 82
- Pearson, Karl, 348, 349, 369
- Pennsylvania Department of Internal Affairs, 71, 106
 statistics of manufactures, 87, 88
- Pensions, amount of
 express companies, 144
 Government, 216-217, 220, 291
 manufactures, 90
 persons with incomes under \$2,000, 291
 railways, 126
 telephones, 184
- Pensions, income from, 270
- Personal service
 average annual incomes under \$2,000, 285
 total earnings under \$2,000, 288
 average wages of, 279
 number engaged in, 276, 280, 283, 284
 age and sex percentages, 279
- Persons gainfully employed in U. S.
 families of farmers excluded, 32
 industrial distribution of, 32-39
 numbers of, how computed, 32
see also employees
- Persons, number of
 having incomes
 over \$3,000, 258
- Persons, number of (cont.)
 having incomes (cont.)
 over \$2,000, 253, 260, 331
 by occupations, 283
 under \$2,000, 270, 331
 reporting incomes, 256
- Persons, percentage of
 having incomes over \$2,000, 332-333
 having incomes under \$2,000, 332-333
- Persons, Warren M., 350
- Per capita
see population of U. S.
- Physical products
 agriculture, output per person, 56-61
 indices of, 301
 banking, loans per person, 207-209
 construction per capita of population, 115
 electric light and power kilowatt hours, 167
 Government, share of, 53, 222-223
 measured in money, 317-320
 mines, quarries, oil wells, per employee, 75-77
 Pullman car-days, 139-140
 railways, passenger miles, 128-130
 relation to corporate surplus, 316-320
 street railways, revenue car miles, 155-156
 telephones, average, per employee, 186-188
 tonnage of American Merchant Marine, 198, 201
 transportation by water tonnage, 196
- Plasterers, 107
- Plumbers and gasfitters, 107
- Police and fire departments, 211-218
- Population, U. S.
 average per capita income, 337
 distributed by residence, 229
 effect of influenza on, 16-17
 method of estimating, 14-16
- Population, U. S. compared with
 agricultural output, 61
 banking facilities, 208-209
 construction, 115
 electric power service, growth of, 167
 mineral output, 75-77
 Pullman service, growth of, 139-140
 railway service, growth of, 130-131
 street railways, growth of, 156

- Population, U. S., compared with (cont.)
 telephone service, growth of, 189-190
 tonnage of American Merchant Marine,
 201
- Postal service, U. S., 211-218
- Poultry
 and eggs, 45-46
 raising, 230-231
- Power companies, private
see electric light and power companies,
 private
- Price indices
 for business savings, 12
 of consumption goods
 used by well-to-do, 24-31
 used by workers, 17-24
placed on 1913 basis, 11
see also index of prices
- Price variations, how eliminated, 10-12
- Printing, paper and, 81
- Produce
see agricultural products
- Professional services
 number engaged in, 275, 280, 283-284
 age and sex percentages, 279
 average annual incomes under \$2,000,
 285, 288
- Profits
see dividends
also entrepreneurs, share of
- Profits, undivided
see surplus
also savings, business
- Property owners
see entrepreneurs and property owners
- Psychic income, defined, 3
- Public service
 number engaged in, 275, 280, 283-284
 age and sex percentages, 279
 average annual incomes under \$2,000,
 285, 288
- Public utilities
 proportion of dividends and surplus,
 327
- Pullman car transportation, 133-140
 Pullman porters, tips paid to, 135-136
- Purchasing power
 comparison of price indices
 for different classes, 31
 for workers, 22-23
 how computed, 10-12
- Purchasing power (cont.)
 index number for
 well-to-do, 28-29
 workers, 17-24
 interest on savings deposits, 205
 net value product of
 all industries, 245
 Government, 221-222
 of bank loans and deposits, 208-209
 of income, 333, 335, 337
- Purchasing power of business savings
 banking, 205
 by industries, 237
 electric light and power, 164
 manufacturing, 97
 mining etc., 69
- Pullman transportation, 135
 railways, 132
 street railways, 153-154
 telegraphs, 173-174
 telephones, 182
 transportation by water, 195
- Purchasing power of employees' share
 agriculture, 58
 banking, 206
 construction, 114
 electric light and power, 166
 express, 144
 Government service, 215, 220
 hand trades, 102
 manufacturing, 91
 mining, etc., 76
 Pullman transportation, 137-138
 railways, 131
 street railways, 153
 telegraphs, 178
 telephones, 186
 transportation, 118
 transportation by water, 200
 unclassified industries, 224
- Purchasing power of property's share
 agriculture, 59
 banking, 205-206
 by industries, 239, 241
 construction, 112
 electric light and power, 164
 express, 143
 government, 220
 manufacturing, 97
 mining, etc., 70
 national income, 337

Purchasing power, etc. (cont.)

- Pullman transportation, 135
- railways, 132
- street railways, 153-154
- telegraphs, 174
- telephones, 183
- transportation, 116
- transportation by water, 195
- unclassified industries, 227

Quarries

- see* mines, quarries, and oil wells

Railways, steam, and switching and terminal companies, 119-132

- additions to physical property of, 122

Red Cross, contributions by banks, 202, 207**Rediscounts, bank, 203****Relief for employees**

- see* pensions

Rent, 292-293

- fraction of total income received from, 386-392

Rental value of farms, 309-310**Rental value of owned homes, 228, 229, 291-294**

- tax exempt, 261, 267-268

Rents, contract, in U. S., 225-227**Rents, index number for, 294****Rents and royalties from**

- express companies, 141-142
- manufacturing, 85, 86, 91, 92, 97
- mines, etc., 66, 70, 75
- street railways, 150-152, 154
- telegraphs, 169, 172, 173
- telephones, 180-182
- unclassified industries, 225-229, 231-232

Reserves, corporate, 314-316, 320, 321

- see also* surplus, corporate

Rorty, M. C., 28, 112, 182, 206, 228, 272**Royalties**

- see* rents and royalties

Salaries

- see* employees, share of, *also* wages and salaries

Salaries, government, state, city and county officials, 266-267**Savings, actual in corporate surplus, 329****Savings, business**

- all industries, 246
- by industries, 234-237
- included in income, 3
- index of values for
 - banking, 204
 - electric light and power, 163-165
 - express, 143
 - manufacturing, 95-93
 - mining, etc., 69

Pullman transportation, 134-135

- railways, 122-124, 127, 132
- street railways, 150-152, 154
- telegraphs, 173, 174, 176, 179
- telephones, 180-182
- transportation by water, 194, 195
- transportation, 115

Savorgnan, F., 349**Saw mills, custom**

- see* hand trades

School districts, 211-218**Scoville, G. P., 305-306****Sears, Roebuck & Co.**

- data used in price index, 18-19

Securities, corporate, total

- held by banks, 203

Security holders, share of

- banks, 203-204, 206-207
- electric light and power company, 163-164

express companies, 141-142**Government securities, 218-219****manufacturing, 90-97****Pullman transportation, 134-137****railways, 123, 127, 132****street railways, 148-149****telegraph companies, 170****what it includes, 4****Security holders, disbursements to**

- from telegraph companies, 168

- see also* entrepreneurs and other property owners

Seed used by farmers, 50-51**Sewing machine repairing**

- see* hand trades

Shelter

- per cent of income paid for, 292-293

Shipbuilding

- excluded from construction, 103

Shoe repairing

- see* hand trades

- Silver, Gray, 337
- Similarity of distribution
what constitutes, 375
- Sinking funds, railway, 122
- Slichter, C. S., 369
- Slope of logarithmic income curves, 371-392
- South Carolina
statistics of manufactures, 87, 88
- Spillman, W. J., 301
- Standardization of purchasing power
how obtained, 10
in terms of 1913 prices, 10
accuracy checked, 10
- State and county government, 210-215
- Steam fitters, 107
- Steam railways
see railways
- Steel, iron and, 88
- Sterrett, J. E., 255, 276, 315, 321
- Stewart, W. W., 300
- Stock dividends, 320
- Stockholders
average income of, 26
see also security holders, entrepreneurs
- Stone cutters, 107
- Stone masons, 107
- Street and electric railways, 148-156
- Structural iron workers, 107
- Summary of Part I, 233-246
- Summary of Part II, 330-339
- Surplus, banking, 202-204
- Surplus, corporate, 314-329
banking, 202-204
definition of, 314
general accuracy substantiated, 6, 84-86
genuineness of, 315-320
included in net income, 3, 314
proportion of, in earnings, 327
reports by corporations accepted, 6
total estimated, 324, 328, 329, 331, 382
see also savings, business
- Switching companies, 119
see also railways
- Sydenstricker, E., 342
- Tailoring, custom
see hand trades
- Tax-exempt income
see income, tax exempt
- Taxes
relation to national income, 5
charged against industry, 5, 6
see also income tax, etc.
- Taxidermy
see hand trades
- Tax, income
see income tax
- Teachers, income of, 296
- Telegraphs, 168-178
- Telephones, 179-190
messages and message miles, 190
revenue: business vs. residence, 189
- Terminal companies, 119
see also railways
- Textiles, 80
- Tips to Pullman employees, 135-136
- Tobacco manufactures, 82
- Tonnage, American merchant marine, 198, 201
- Topics covered, 10
- Trade
number engaged in, 274, 275, 280, 283, 284
age and sex percentages, 279
average annual income under \$2,000, 285, 288
- Transportation, 116-118
see also steam railways; switching and terminal companies; street and electric railways; private electric light and power companies; transportation by water
- Transportation by water, 191-201
mode of estimating gross earnings, 192-193
- Typewriter repairing
see hand trades
- Unclassified industries, 223-232
- Uncollectible revenues, in
express companies, 144-145
railways, 126
telephones, 183
- Understatement of incomes, 254-260
increase since armistice, 254-255
- Undivided profits
see surplus, business savings
- Unemployment, 271
estimated for U. S., 36-38
in Massachusetts factories, 36-38

- United States Bureau of Mines
 - data from, 65-77
- United States Bureau of Labor Statistics
 - see* Bureau of Labor Statistics
- United States, government of, all branches of,
 - data concerning, 210-222
- U. S. Realty Company, 105-108, 112
- Utilities, public
 - see* public utilities

- Value added by manufacture, 82
- Value, gross
 - see* gross value
- Value product, gross
 - in agriculture, 303, 306-307
 - in construction, 109-112
 - in manufactures, 83
- Value product, net
 - agriculture, 40, 54-55, 59, 62, 303
 - all industries, 244, 245
 - banking, 202, 206-207
 - construction, 113
 - electric light and power, 158-159, 164, 165
 - express, 144-145
 - government (all branches)
 - components of, 210
 - distribution of, 217-219
 - per capita, 220-221
 - purchasing power of, 221
 - share, in national, 221-222
 - street railways, 154
 - telegraphs, 173-176
 - telephones, 180-184
 - transportation, 116-117
 - transportation by water, 194, 199
 - unclassified industries, 231-232
- Value product, net
 - employees' share in
 - see* employees' share of
 - Value product, net (cont.)
 - entrepreneurs and property, share of,
 - see* entrepreneurs, share of
 - security holders share in
 - see* security holders
- Value product, total
 - see* value product, gross
- Vegetables, 50-51
- Victory loans, 264
 - see* loans, liberty
- Village government
 - see* city and village government

- Wage rates
 - vs.* average annual earnings, 12, 34-38
 - see* frequency distributions
- Wage distributions, 418-423
- Wages and salaries
 - in all industries, 242
 - relation to total income, 376, 392, 406-414
 - see* employees, share, *also* employees, average annual earnings
- Wages, index of, 279
- Wallace, H. A., 312
- War, affecting labor supply in unclassified industries, 224
- War expenditures
 - price index of, 336
- War Industries Board, 304, 325
- Warren, G. F., 307
- Watch repairing
 - see* hand trades
- Wealth, gross
 - agriculture, 300
- Western Union Telegraph Company, 168-178
- West Virginia Bureau of Mines, 71
- Wireless telegraphs
 - see* telegraphs
- Wiremen, inside, 107
- Wire mileage, telephone, 187-188
- Wool and mohair, 46-47, 49